Putting the Community First B|A|R|IN|E|T

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 29TH AUGUST, 2018
AT 10.30 AM

VENUE
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillors

John Hart
Lachhya Gurung
John Marshall

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three
Councillors. In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of
Membership at the beginning of the hearing.
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance
Governance Services contact: Governance Service governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039
ASSURANCE GROUP
e Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this

Agenda is £1.61 per copy. Document are available on:
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx



https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx

ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)
3. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 5-8
4. REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER | 9-48
5. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
6. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE
SESSION
7. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC:
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
8. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let us
know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance Service
governanceser
[...]
ithin five working days of the hearing

Chairman explains requirement to determine the Hearing within
five workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to
deliberate and announce the determination within that time.

During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to
advise on law and procedure as required. The Legal Officer may
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.

Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written
notification of the determination within five working days of the
Hearing date, together with general information on how to appeal
against the determination.

Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant,
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification
appeal to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ
(Telephone 020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an
Order. The Court may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed
against any other decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or
remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the
directions of the court, and can make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.



This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First EEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM|4
Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 29" August 2018

Review of Premises Licence — Crazy Corner

Title | shop, 34 High Road, London, N2 9PJ

Report of | Trading Standards & Licensing Manager

Wards | East Finchley

Status | Public

Report of the Licensing Officer

Annex 1 — Review Application
Annex 2 — Current Premises Licence
Enclosures | Annex 3 — Trading Standards Representation
Annex 4 — Extract from Guidance under section 182
Licensing Act 2003
Annex5 — Matters for decision

Daniel Pattenden 0208 359 2175

Officer Contact Details Daniel.pattenden@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application to Review a premises
licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Recommendations
1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application to Review a
premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Crazy Corner
Shop, 34 High Road, London, N2 9PJ

www.barnet.gov.uk




11

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

5.1.1

5.1.2

5.2

5.2.1

5.3

5.3.1

5.3.2

5.4

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

The licensing authority having received valid review application for an existing
premises licence must hold a hearing to consider that application and any
valid representations that may have been submitted.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Where an application is submitted under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003,
the authority must hold a hearing to consider it.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

N/A

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

The decision will have immediate effect

IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION

Corporate Priorities and Performance

Members are referred to the Council’s Licensing Policy for consideration
Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives contained within the
Corporate Plan. In particular in relation to a “successful London borough” by
ensuring that only legal, well regulated licensable activities occur within the

borough.

Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT,
Property, Sustainability)

N/A
Legal and Constitutional References

The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for premises licences
should be dealt with where valid representations have been submitted.

Under the Constitution, Responsibility for Functions (Annex A), the Licensing
Act 2003 and associated regulations, as delegated to it by the Licensing
Committee, including the determination of review applications.

Risk Management

541 N/A



5.5

5.5.1

5.6

5.6.1

6.1

Equalities and Diversity

Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the
Consultation and Engagement

The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with
the Licensing Act 2003

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The review application and report of the Licensing Officer are necessary
appendices are attached to this report.



Officers Report



LICENSING ACT 2003
REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING
Review of the premises licence:
Crazy Corner Shop, 34 High Road, London, N2 9PJ
1. The Applicant

An application was submitted by Jack Dowler on behalf of the London Borough of Barnet
Trading Standards Team.

2. The Application

This application has been made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 to review the
Premises Licence held by Mr Hitesh Kalidas.

Licensing objectives to which the review application relates is:

e The protection of children from harm.
Mr Dowler has made the following statements within licensing application:

“The premises has been subject to three test purchases by the Police and Trading Standards
and have failed every time. This seriously undermines the licensing objective of the protection
of children from harm.”

A full copy of the Review application is attached to this report in Annex 1.
3. Premises Licence History

This premises licence was first applied for and subsequently granted in 2005. Since then
there has been 1 application to vary the designated premises supervisor, 2 applications to
transfer the premise licence holder and 1 full variation application to change premises
licence. The last transfer on 2" November 2017 placed Mr Hitesh Kalidas as the premises
licence holder.

11



4. Current Premises Licence
The current licence allows the following licensable activities:

Sale or supply of Alcohol

Standard Days & Timings
Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs - 00:00hrs

The hours that the premises are open to the public

Standard Timings
Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs - 00:00hrs

The full licence with its conditions can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2.

5. Representations

Responsible Authorities

The Licensing Team have received a representation from PC Vicky Wilcock on behalf of
the Metropolitan Police. The Police concerns relate to prevention of crime and disorder
and protection of children from harm.

Other representations

The Licensing Team have received one representation from a member of public. The
representation relates to the protection of children from harm.

The representation letters can be seen attached to this report in Annex 3.
6. Guidance

A Section from the Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (June 2013)
regarding Reviews Is attached to this report in Annex 4.

7. Determination

The sub-committee shall determine the application in accordance with Section 52 of the
Licensing Act 2003.
S 52 (3);

“The authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant
representations, take such of the steps mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

4. The steps are-
(@) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) toremove the designated premises supervisor;

12



(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) torevoke the licence;

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

5. Subsection (3) is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain
conditions in premises licences).

6.Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (4) (a) or (b), it may
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not
exceeding three months) as it may specify.

Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and the Statutory Guidance to
the Act will be available at the Licensing Sub Committee hearing or in advance if

required.
A matters for decision sheet is attached at Annex 5

Daniel Pattenden
Licensing Officer
Thursday, 09 August 2018

Annex 1 — Review Application

Annex 2 — Current Premises Licence

Annex 3 - Representation

Annex 4 — Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018)
Annex 5 — Matters for Decision

13



Review
Application



| APREG /.13 /53%3q

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional)]

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the
Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure

that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Jack Dowler

(Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Crazy Corner Shop
34 High Road

Post town London Post code (if known) N2 9PJ

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)
Mr Hitesh Kalidas

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)
LAPRE1/05/04398

Part 2 - Applicant details

Iam .
Please tick v" yés

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible

authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A) ]
or (B) below)

2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below) X
3) a member of the club to which this application relates L]

(please complete (A) below)

15




(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick v yes

Mr [ Mrs [l Miss [ ]

Surname

Ms [:I

First names

Other title
(for example, Rev)

I am 18 years old or over

Please tick v yes

]

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town

Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

16




Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

Trading Standards are satisfied that allowing these premises to continue being used in accordance
with the current permissions of their premises licence could have further negative impact on the
licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and The Protection of
Children from Harm.

The venue have been subject to three test purchases by the Police and Trading Standards
(02.10.15, 05.09.17 & 22.03.18) and have failed every time. The Premises Licence holder Mr
Kalidas was the individual that sold on the last two occasions (September 2017 & March 2018).
Despite Mr Kalidas attending an interview under the Police and Criminal Evidence Act on the 27
October 2017, it seems as if no progress has been made and that Mr Kalidas has no regard for the
crime he is committing. The first failed test purchase clearly did not deter the premises from
selling to underage individuals and this seriously undermines the licensing objective of The
Protection of Children from Harm.

We are respectfully requesting that the committee consider revoking the licence.

17




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Jack Dowler

Trading Standards Enforcement Officer
Community Protection (Regulation)
Barnet House

1255 High Road

London

N20 OEJ

Telephone number (if any)
020 8359 7575

E-mail address (optional)
Jack.dowler@barnet.gov.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v’

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety

3) the prevention of public nuisance

4) the protection of children from harm

XICIXIX

18




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read
guidance note 3)

On the 2™ October 2015, alcohol was sold to Police cadets under the age of 18 by an individual
named Dharmesh Patel and he was cautioned and fined by PC Lawrence Mason.

On the 5™ September 2017, Mr Hitesh Kalidas sold a packet of cigarettes to a Police cadet under
the age of 18. When he attended an interview with Trading Standards on the 27% October 2017,
Mr Kalidas claimed that the reason he sold the cigarettes was due to him being under stress as he
had personal issues happening at the time. Mr Kalidas claimed that he had asked for ID but did not
concentrate on the response as he was so stressed. At the time of the interview, I judged the
likelihood of re-offending at medum, due to the fact that there had been an offence at the premises
within the last 2 years at the time and when I questioned Mr Kalidas on how the Challenge 21
policy should work his answer was not correct, as well as the fact that there may be issues when
Mr Kalidas is not in the correct state of mind.

On the 227 March 2018 at 20:14, two Police cadets under the age of 18 entered the premises and
bought a can of Perla beer priced at £1.20 along with some biscuits. I cautioned Mr Kalidas and he
responded that ‘the girls look old enough.’ I asked if there was anything else he wanted to say, Mr
Kalidas replied ‘No.’

The following documents will be attached to this application as supporting documents:

»  Statement of PC Mason — Oct 2015 failed test purchase

16" October PACE interview letter

* Statement of Kevin Martin — September 2017 failed test purchase — to follow
Statement of Jack Dowler — March 2018 fa
[...]
r taken in an open vessel;

b. The ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the
vendor of the alcohol so ordered;

C. The sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club;

d. The sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the
sale or supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised
mess of members of Her Majesty's naval, military or air forces;

6. The premises will be operated in accordance with a written and publicly displayed Policy,
which will identify the type of documentation acceptable as reliable evidence of age, when produced
by any person appearing to those authorised to sell or supply alcohol to be under the age of 18, and
who is attempting to purchase alcohol.

7. Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the licensed premises.

8. The CCTV cameras and recording equipment will be maintained in accordance with the
manufacturer's instructions and will be fully operational when the premises are open to the public. The
appropriate notices shall be displayed.

9. The fire safety equipment provided and the arrangements shown on the accompanying plan
will be maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority

32



Annex 4 - Plan

As submitted to the Council with the application for the grant of a premises licence under schedule 8
of the Licensing Act 2003. Reference LAPRE1/05/04398

33



Representations



- [

London Borough Barnet BARNET POLICE STATION

Licensing Team Please post to;

Barnet House Licensing Office @SA

1255 High Road Colindale Police Station

Whetstone GRAHAM PARK WAY
LONDON

klggdooEr\\] NW9 5TW

Telephone: 020 8733 4195

Email: barnet.licensing@met.police.uk
Date: 25" July 2018

Ref: LAPREG6/18/58839
CC: London Borough of Barnet

Police Representation to Review of Premises Licence

| Section | 51 | | | | | | Licensing Act 2003
Notice Received: 39 July 2018
From: Jack Dowler
Premises: Crazy Corner Shop, 34 High Road, East Finchley, N2 9PJ

For the following reason(s) Police are in support of the review of the premises licence of Crazy
Corner Shop 34 High Road N2.

The police have had concerns over this premises ability to fully promote the licencing
objectives from around October 2015, primarily the protection of children from harm.

e On 2" October 2015 - The premises sold alcohol to two cadets aged 16 years old taking
part in a test purchase operation. The seller was issued with a penalty notice fine.

e On 9" July 2017 - A member of the public called police stating that their daughter and
her friend who are both underage had bought Strongbow from this premises without
being asked for ID.

e 7™ August 2017 - A member of the public called police stating that their 16 year old
daughter purchased alcohol from this shop.

e 5" September 2017 - The premises has sold alcohol to a cadet taking part in a test
purchase operation.

e 22" March 2018 - The premises sold alcohol to a cadet taking part in a test purchase
operation.

e 27" April 2017 — A member of the public has reported to Crimestoppers that the
premises is selling alcohol to children.

We are aware that the premises licence was transferred on 23'® October 2017 to Mr Kalidas,
however this problem has persisted and the intelligence being reported to us from the public
is reinforced by the failed test purchases that have taken place. We do not feel it would be in
the public interest to add conditions or remove the DPS as children are being put at risk.
They seem to have easy access to alcohol from this premises which could prove dangerous.

The Police respectfully request consideration of the licence to be revoked in order to fully promote
the 4 licensing objectives.

Yours Sincerely,

Vicky Witcack
Licensing Office
Barnet Borough
Metropolitan Police Service.

35



Pattenden, Daniel

From: LicensingAdmin

Se
[...]
tions from other persons. However, it is not expected
that licensing authorities should normally act as responsible authorities in applying for
reviews on behalf of other persons, such as local residents or community groups. These
individuals or groups are entitled to apply for a review for a licence or certificate in their
own right if they have grounds to do so. It is also reasonable for licensing authorities to
expect other responsible authorities to intervene where the basis for the intervention falls
within the remit of that other authority. For example, the police should take appropriate
steps where the basis for the review is concern about crime and disorder or the sexual
exploitation of children. Likewise, where there are concerns about noise nuisance, it is
reasonable to expect the local authority exercising environmental health functions for the
area in which the premises are situated to make the application for review.

Where the relevant licensing authority does act as a responsible authority and applies
for a review, it is important that a separation of responsibilities is still achieved in this
process to ensure procedural fairness and eliminate conflicts of interest. As outlined
previously in Chapter 9 of this Guidance, the distinct functions of acting as licensing
authority and responsible authority should be exercised by different officials to ensure a
separation of responsibilities. Further information on how licensing authorities should
achieve this separation of responsibilities can be found in Chapter 9, paragraphs 9.13 to
9.19 of this Guidance.

8
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 | 8§



11.7  In every case, any application for a review must relate to particular premises in respect
of which there is a premises licence or club premises certificate and must be relevant to
the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Following the grant or variation
of a licence or certificate, a complaint regarding 
[...]
 relation
to a particular premises should not be permitted within a 12 month period on similar
grounds save in compelling circumstances or where it arises following a closure order.

The exclusion of a complaint on the grounds that it is repetitious does not apply to
responsible authorities which may make more than one application for a review of a
licence or certificate within a 12 month period.

When a licensing authority receives an application for a review from a responsible
authority or any other person, or in accordance with the closure procedures described in
Part 8 of the 2003 Act (for example, closure orders), it must arrange a hearing. The
arrangements for the hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These
regulations are published on the Government’s legislation website
(www.legislation.gov.uk). It is particularly important that the premises licence holder is
made fully aware of any representations made in respect of the premises, any evidence
supporting the representations and that the holder or the holder’s legal representative
has therefore been able to prepare a response.

Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review

11.16

11.17

11.18

11.19

The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may
exercise on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives.

The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further
steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to
prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to
recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing
authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring
that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be
issued in writing to the licence holder.

However, where 
[...]
designated premises supervisor may be sufficient to remedy a
problem where the cause of the identified problem directly relates to poor management
decisions made by that individual.

Equally, it may emerge that poor management is a direct reflection of poor company
practice or policy and the mere removal of the designated premises supervisor may be
an inadequate response to the problems presented. Indeed, where subsequent review
hearings are generated by representations, it should be rare merely to remove a
succession of designated premises supervisors as this would be a clear indication of
deeper problems that impact upon the licensing objectives.

Licensing authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and exclusions of
licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a temporary period of up
to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of the licence for up to three
months could impact on the business holding the licence financially and would only be
expected to be pursued as an appropriate means of promoting the licensing objectives
or preventing illegal working. So, for instance, a licence could be suspended for a
weekend as a means of deterring the holder from allowing the problems that gave rise
to the review to happen again. However, it will always be important that any detrimental
financial impact that may result from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and
proportionate to the promotion of the licensing objectives and for the prevention of illegal
working in licensed premises. But where premises are found to be trading irresponsibly,
the licensing authority should not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough
action to tackle the problems at the premises and, where other measures are deemed
insufficient, to revoke the licence.

% See chapter 15 in relation to the licensing of live and recorded music.

41

92 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003



Reviews arising in co
[...]
jective
is being undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected
that revocation of the licence — even in the first instance — should be seriously
considered.

Review of a premises licence following closure order or illegal
working compliance order

11.29 Licensing authorities are subject to certain timescales, set out in the legislation, for the
review of a premises licence following a closure order under section 80 of the Anti-social
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 or an illegal working compliance order under
section 38 of and Schedule 6 to the Immigration Act 2016. The relevant time periods run
concurrently and are as follows:

* when the licensing authority receives notice that a magistrates’ court has made a
closure order it has 28 days to determine the licence review — the determination must
be made before the expiry of the 28th day after the day on which the notice is
received,

» the hearing must be held within ten working days, the first of which is the day after
the day the notice from the magistrates’ court is received;

» notice of the hearing must be given no later than five working days before the first
hearing day (there must be five clear working days between the giving of the notice
and the start of the hearing).

Review of a premises licence following persistent sales of alcohol
to children

11.29 The Government recognises that the majority of licensed premises operate responsibly
and undertake due diligence checks on those who appear to be under the age of 18 at
the point of sale (or 21 and 25 where they operate a Challenge 21 or 25 scheme).
Where these systems are in place, licensing authorities may wish to take a
proportionate approach in cases where there have been two sales of alcohol within very
quick succession of one another (e.g., where a new cashier has not followed policy and
conformed with a store’s age verification procedures). However, where persistent sales
of alcohol to children have occurred at p
[...]
for review under this section it must notify the determination and its reasons for making it to-
(a) the holder of the licence,
(b) the applicant,
(c) any person who made relevant representations, and
(d) the chief officer of police for the police area (or each police area) in which the premises are situated.

11. A determination under this section does not have effect-

(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or
(b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of.




Steps taken (if any)

Reason(s)




	Agenda
	3 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager





Minutes of the meeting


1

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

29 August 2018

Members Present: -
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung
Councillor John Hart

RESOLVED that Councillor John Marshall be appointed as Chairman.

2.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed at the meeting.

4.   REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER 

The Committee considered an application to review a premises licence for Crazy Corner 
Shop 34 High Road, London, N2 9PJ under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.

5.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press 
and public, in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
(Hearings and Regulations 2005).

6.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer.

7.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

This was an application for a review of the premises licence for Crazy Corner Shop, 34 
High Road, London N2 9PJ (herein after referred to as the “Premises”).  The Premises 
are licensed for the sale of alcohol off the Premises only.

The review of the premises licence, under s.51 of the Licensing Act 2003, is made by 
Trading Standards in an application dated 4th July 2018.  The application is supported by 
the Metropolitan Police.  Both responsible authorities say that the licensing objective of 
the protection of children from harm is being undermined. There are concerns regarding 
the ability of the Premises to promote the licensing objective as a result of the following: 



2

(1) On the 2nd October 2015 alcohol was sold to Police cadets under the age of 
18 by an individual named Dharmesh Patel. He was cautioned and fined.

(2) On the 5th September 2017 Mr Hitesh Kalidas sold a packet of cigarettes to a 
Police cadet under the age of 18.

(3) On the 22nd March 2018 alcohol was sold to two Police cadets under the age 
of 18 by Mr Hitesh Kalidas.

In addition to the above the Police have received the following reports:

(1) On the 9th July 2017, a member of the public reported that their underage 
daughter and her friend purchased alcohol from the Premises without being 
asked for ID.

(2) On the 7th August 2017 a member of the public reported that their 16 year 
old daughter purchased alcohol from the Premises.

(3) On the 27th April 2018 (this date was corrected during the hearing by the 
Metropolitan Police) a member of the public reported to Crimestoppers that 
the Premises was selling alcohol to children.

Mr Kalidas admitted failing the test purchases on 5th September 2017 and 22nd March 
2018.  He claimed that he was under stress at the time and not thinking rationally, hence 
why he did not ask for ID. Mr Kalidas admitted that on the 22nd March 2018 he thought 
the purchasers looked old enough, hence why he did not ask for ID.  The premises 
licence was transferred to Mr Kalidas in October 2017, and Mr Nimesh Depala remained 
the DPS. The Panel was informed that Mr Nimesh Depala was also the DPS in October 
2015 when the Premises failed the first test purchase.  Mr Nimesh Depala (the DPS) did 
not attend the hearing today.

Paragraph 11.29 of the Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 addresses the review of a 
premises licence following sales of alcohol and cigarettes to children.  It is clear from the 
representations made both in writing and given orally today that the Premises are not 
being operated responsibly and due diligence checks on those who appear to be under 
the age of 18 at the point of sale are not being carried out. 

We must consider whether Mr Kalidas and the DPS are able or indeed willing to comply 
with the legal requirements of holding a licence and what action is appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives in view of the problems at the Premises.  The failure of 
two test purchases in a six-month period together with concerns from the Police and 
members of the public demonstrates to the Panel that Mr Kalidas and the DPS do not 
take their responsibilities seriously.

What we have to consider however is not punishment, but how to promote the licensing 
objectives. Based on the representations made by Mr Kalidas today we are not satisfied 
that he can comply with the conditions of the licence or indeed licensing regulations.  

If the licence were to be suspended for up to three months we do not believe that Mr 
Khalidas would promote the licensing objectives when the suspension expired. 

The Premises have failed to promote the licensing objectives over a period of time, and 
the review is based on events that are to be taken particularly seriously. The Premises 



3

seem to have been badly run, and the only appropriate course of action is to revoke the 
premises licence.  

Right of Appeal

Any party aggrieved with the decision of the licensing Sub-Committee on one or more of 
the grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the 
Magistrate’s Court, 448 High Road, London England NW10 2DZ within 21 days of 
notification of this decision.

8.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 11.45am.


